XXX-X-XXXX-XXXX-X/XX/$XX.00 ©20XX IEEE
Comparative analysis of 5G patch antenna sparse
structures characteristics at different frequencies
Manh Tuan Nguyen
Department of Television and Control
Tomsk State University of Control
Systems and Radioelectronics
Tomsk, Russia

11th Annual Computing and Communication Workshop and
Conference (CCWC), NV, USA, 2021, pp. 1151-1156, doi:
10.1109/CCWC51732.2021.9376047.
[5] D. Surender, T. Khan and F. A. Talukdar, “A Triple-band Hexagonal-
Shaped Microstrip Patch Antenna for RF Energy Harvesting in Smart
City Applications,” 2020 IEEE International Conference on
Computing, Power and Communication Technologies (GUCON),
Greater Noida, India, 2020, pp. 389–393,
doi: 10.1109/GUCON48875.2020.9231228.
[6] S. Hong, Y. Kim and C. Won Jung, “Transparent Microstrip Patch
Antennas With Multilayer and Metal-Mesh Films,” in IEEE Antennas
and Wireless Propagation Letters, vol. 16, pp. 772–775, 2017,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2016.2602389.
[7] S. H. Kang and C. W. Jung, “Transparent Patch Antenna Using Metal
Mesh,” in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 66,
no. 4, pp. 2095–2100, April 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2804622.
[8] P. Duy Tung and C. W. Jung, “Optically Transparent Wideband
Dipole and Patch External Antennas Using Metal Mesh for UHD TV
Applications,” in IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation,
vol. 68, no. 3, pp. 1907–1917, March 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2950077.
[9] M. Liang et al.,  “3-D Printed Microwave Patch Antenna via Fused
Deposition Method and Ultrasonic Wire Mesh Embedding
Technique,” in IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters,
vol. 14, pp. 1346–1349, 2015, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2405054.
[10] C. M. Shemelya, M. Zemba, C. Kief, D. Espalin, R. B. Wicker and E.
MacDonald, “Multi-layer off-axis patch antennas fabricated using
polymer extrusion 3D printing,” 2016 10th European Conference on
Antennas and Propagation (EuCAP), Davos, Switzerland, 2016,
pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/EuCAP.2016.7481678.
[11] M. Kacar, T. M. Weller and G. Mumcu, “3D Printed Wideband
Multilayered Dual-Polarized Stacked Patch Antenna With Integrated
MMIC Switch,” in IEEE Open Journal of Antennas and Propagation,
vol. 2, pp. 38–48, 2021, doi: 10.1109/OJAP.2020.3041959.
[12] S. Kumar, A. S. Dixit, R. R. Malekar, H. D. Raut and L. K. Shevada,
“Fifth Generation Antennas: A Comprehensive Review of Design and
Performance Enhancement Techniques,” in IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 163568–163593, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3020952.
[13] N. Ojaroudi Parchin et al., “Reconfigurable Antennas: Switching
Techniques–A Survey,” Electronics, vol. 9, no. 2, p. 336, 2020,
doi: 10.3390/electronics9020336.
[14] C. Fager et al.,  “Linearity and Efficiency in 5G Transmitters: New
Techniques for Analyzing Efficiency, Linearity, and Linearization in
a 5G Active Antenna Transmitter Context,” in IEEE Microwave
Magazine, vol. 20, no. 5, pp. 35–49, May 2019,
doi: 10.1109/MMM.2019.2898020.
[15] E. Tohidi, et al., “Sparse Antenna and Pulse Placement for Colocated
MIMO Radar,” in IEEE Transactions on Signal Processing, vol. 67,
no. 3, pp. 579-593, 1 Feb.1, 2019, doi: 10.1109/TSP.2018.2881656.
[16] S. Zhang, S. Zhang, F. Gao, J. Ma and O. A. Dobre, “Deep Learning
Optimized Sparse Antenna Activation for Reconfigurable Intelligent
Surface Assisted Communication,” in IEEE Transactions on
Communications, vol. 69, no. 10, pp. 6691–6705, Oct. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TCOMM.2021.3097726.
[17] E. O. Owoola, K. Xia, T. Wang, A. Umar and R. G. Akindele,
“Pattern Synthesis of Uniform and Sparse Linear Antenna Array
Using Mayfly Algorithm,” in IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 77954–77975,
2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3083487.
[18] A. Alhaj Hasan, T. M. Nguyen, S. P. Kuksenko and T. R. Gazizov,
“Wire-grid and sparse MoM antennas: past evolution, present
implementation and future possibilities,” Symmetry, 2023, vol. 15(2),
p. 378. doi: 10.3390/sym15020378.